

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COME NOW PLAINTIFFS Investment Company Institute and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and hereby respectfully move this Court to enter summary judgment for Plaintiffs on all claims.

This motion is supported by the Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed concurrently herewith.

Dated: May 18, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

*Of Counsel:*  
Robin S. Conrad  
Rachel Brand  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
Telephone: 202.463.5337

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

/s/ Eugene Scalia  
Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524  
escalia@gibsondunn.com  
Scott P. Martin, SBN 985685  
smartin@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: 202.955.8500  
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: May 18, 2012

*Of Counsel:*

Robin S. Conrad  
Rachel Brand  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
Telephone: 202.463.5337

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524  
escalia@gibsondunn.com  
Scott P. Martin, SBN 985685  
smartin@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: 202.955.8500  
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3                  |
| A. Regulation Of Registered Investment Companies .....   | 3                  |
| B. Regulation Of Commodity Pool Operators.....   | 6                  |
| C. The Commission’s Amendments To Sections 4.5 and 4.27 .....  | 9                  |
| 1. The Commission’s Stated Rationale For Regulating Investment<br>Companies And Commenters’ Objections.....  | 10                 |
| 2. The Commission’s Analysis Of Costs And Benefits .....   | 13                 |
| 3. Commissioner Sommers’s Dissent .....  | 18                 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 18                 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 19                 |
| I. By Adopting The Rule Without Considering Its Necessity, The<br>Commission Violated Both The Administrative Procedure Act And The<br>Cost-Benefit Provisions Of The Commodity Exchange Act ..... | 20                 |
| A. The Commission Failed To Show That Existing Regulations Are<br>Inadequate .....   | 22                 |
| B. The Agency Sought To Justify Its Rule With Conclusory And<br>Circular Assertions.....   | 28                 |
| II. The Commission Arbitrarily Reversed Its Prior Rulemaking With No<br>Meaningful Justification .....   | 32                 |
| III. The Commission Imposed Significant And Unnecessary Costs While<br>Making It Impossible To Fully Determine Those Costs As Required By<br>Law .....   | 34                 |
| IV. The Commission Failed To Provide Reasoned Justification For Significant<br>Aspects Of Its Rule .....   | 39                 |
| V. The Commission Did Not Offer The Public A Meaningful Opportunity To<br>Comment.....   | 44                 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 45                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> ,<br>757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                                       | 45                    |
| <i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> ,<br>719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 18                    |
| <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> ,<br>613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....                     | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> ,<br>907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....                                 | 30                    |
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> ,<br>647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                                  | <i>passim</i>         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> ,<br>412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                               | 21, 34, 42            |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                               | 45                    |
| <i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> ,<br>588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....   | 32                    |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....                            | 32                    |
| <i>Forsyth Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>639 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                    | 18                    |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995).....                              | 18                    |
| <i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                    | 20                    |
| <i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....           | 28                    |
| <i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> ,<br>336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....          | 25                    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont'd)

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Manin v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> ,<br>627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                                 | 19                    |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                | 43                    |
| <i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> ,<br>310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....  | 20                    |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....                  | 19, 21, 38            |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                                | 20, 21, 24            |
| <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> ,<br>116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam)..... | 44                    |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 20                    |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                | 39                    |
| <i>Richards v. INS</i> ,<br>554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....   | 18                    |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....   | 19                    |
| <i>Wheaton Van Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> ,<br>671 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....              | 34                    |

**Statutes**

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 553..... | 44 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 20 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1a.....  | 7  |
| 7 U.S.C. § 6k.....  | 7  |
| 7 U.S.C. § 6m.....  | 7  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont'd)

|                         | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 6n.....      | 7                     |
| 7 U.S.C. § 21.....      | 7                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77a.....    | 3                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77b.....    | 21                    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78a.....    | 3                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78c.....    | 21                    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....    | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1.....  | 3                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2.....  | 21                    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-3.....  | 3                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-8.....  | 4                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-9.....  | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-10..... | 5                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-17..... | 5                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-18..... | 5                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-29..... | 4                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-30..... | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-33..... | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41..... | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-48..... | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 ..... | 3                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-2 ..... | 3                     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont'd)

|  | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3 .....  | 4, 6                  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-4 .....  | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 .....  | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 .....  | 6                     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-14 .....   | 6                     |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3501 .....   | 38                    |
| 44 U.S.C. § 3507 .....   | 16, 38                |
| Dodd-Frank Act Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) ..... | 6, 40                 |

**Rules**

|                              |       |
|------------------------------|-------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 1.3 .....        | 42    |
| 17 C.F.R. § 3.12 .....       | 5, 27 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.20 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.21 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.22 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.23 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.24 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 4.25 .....       | 7     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 151.5 .....      | 42    |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....  | 6     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 270.17j-1 .....  | 5     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 270.30b1-5 ..... | 4     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

|                               | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 17 C.F.R. § 270.30b2-1.....   | 4                     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 270.30e-1.....    | 4                     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 270.38a-1.....    | 5                     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 275.204A-1.....   | 5                     |
| 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-7..... | 5                     |
| FINRA Rule 1230.....          | 5                     |
| FINRA Rule 2020.....          | 6                     |

**Other Authorities**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 49 Fed. Reg. 4,778 (Feb. 8, 1984).....                           | 7             |
| 52 Fed. Reg. 34,633 (Sept. 14, 1987).....                        | 42            |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 12,622 (Mar. 17, 2003).....                         | 8, 32, 33, 43 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 3,138 (Jan. 16, 2009).....                          | 25            |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 54,794 (Sept. 9, 2010).....                         | 7             |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 7,976 (Feb. 11, 2011).....                          | 11, 44        |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 1,182 (Jan. 9, 2012).....                           | 6             |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 2,136 (Jan. 13, 2012).....                          | 6             |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012).....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 11,345 (Feb. 24, 2012).....                         | 17, 37        |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 17,328 (Mar. 26, 2012).....                         | 9             |
| Exec. Order No. 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011)..... | 24            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (cont'd)

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Gary Gensler, Chairman, CFTC, Open Commission Meeting for Consideration of Rules<br>Implementing the Dodd-Frank Act (May 10, 2012).....   | 13                    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-37 (1995).....  | 38                    |
| ICI Factbook, Appendix A.....   | 3                     |
| Clifford E. Kirsch, <i>Mutual Funds and Exchange Traded Funds Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2011).....   | 3                     |
| Letter from Frank D. Lucas, Chairman, Comm. on Agric., and K. Michael Conaway,<br>Chairman, Subcomm. on Gen. Farm Commodities & Risk Mgmt., to A. Roy Lavik,<br>Inspector General, CFTC (Mar. 11, 2011) ..... | 13                    |
| Louis Loss <i>et al.</i> , <i>Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2006).....   | 3                     |
| Memorandum, Cumulative Effects of Regulations (Mar. 20, 2012) .....   | 24                    |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1993) .....   | 22                    |
| Press Release, SEC, SEC Staff Evaluating the Use of Derivatives by Funds (Mar. 25, 2010).....   | 5                     |
| Registered Investment Company Use of Senior Securities—Select Bibliography .....  | 5                     |
| David E. Riggs & Charles C.S. Park, <i>Mutual Funds: A Banker’s Primer</i> ,<br>112 Banking L.J. 757 (1995).....  | 8                     |
| Securities Trading Practices of Registered Investment Companies,<br>44 Fed. Reg. 25,128 (Apr. 27, 1979).....  | 5                     |
| Tr. of Roundtable to Discuss Proposed Changes to Registration and Compliance Regime<br>for Commodity Pool Operators and Commodity Trading Advisors (Jul. 6, 2011).....  | 30, 36                |
| Use of Derivatives by Investment Companies Under the Investment Company Act of 1940,<br>76 Fed. Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011).....  | 5                     |
| Webcast: Sixth Annual Capital Markets Summit (Mar. 28, 2012).....   | 14, 31                |
